Case Number: (V) 2500822/2021



## THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Ms A Cordova

Respondent: Commissioners for Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs (HMRC)

Heard at: Newcastle Hearing Centre On: 15 and 16 November 2021

By: Cloud Video Platform (CVP)

Before: Employment Judge Martin

Representation:

Claimant: In Person

Respondents: Mr Brien (counsel)

This case was heard by way of Cloud Video Platform (CVP) due to on-going issues around COVID 19. The parties agreed to the hearing being heard by CVP.

## **JUDGMENT**

The claimant's complaint of unfair dismissal is not well founded and is hereby dismissed.

## **REASONS**

Oral reasons were given at the hearing. The parties are entitled to apply for written reasons within fourteen days of the judgment being sent to the parties.

**EMPLOYMENT JUDGE MARTIN** 

JUDGMENT SIGNED BY EMPLOYMENT JUDGE ON 18 November 2021

Case Number: (V) 2500822/2021

<u>Public access to employment tribunal decisions</u>

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.